

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

AUSTIN DECOSTER, also known as JACK DECOSTER,
Defendant-Appellant.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

PETER DECOSTER,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Iowa (Bennett, J.)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AND THE CATO INSTITUTE SUPPORTING
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Matthew G. Kaiser
Scott S. Bernstein
KAISER, LEGRAND & DILLON PLLC
1401 K Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 640-2850

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Linda E. Kelly
Patrick N. Forrest
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR LEGAL
ACTION
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for the National Association
of Manufacturers*

Ilya Shapiro
Randal J. Meyer
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

Counsel for the Cato Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. The Constitution and Our Values Are Clear: Executives
Should Not Be Sent to Prison Because of Their Jobs. 12

 A. Use of the Responsible Corporate Officer Doctrine to
 Imprison Executives Is Contrary to a Century of
 American Legal Tradition. 12

 B. The Constitution Does Not Allow the Disproportionate
 and Severe Penalty of Prison for a Responsible
 Corporate Officer Offense. 15

 C. Use of the Responsible Corporate Officer Doctrine Has
 Been Rare—and, Until Recently, Never Employed to Put
 Executives That Neither Participated in nor Knew of the
 Underlying Conduct in Prison. 25

II. If Prison Under the Responsible Corporate Officer Doctrine Is
Permissible, Every Executive Can Reasonably Fear
Imprisonment for Acts Outside His or Her Control. 26

CONCLUSION 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Commonwealth v. Koczwar,
155 A.2d 825 (Pa. 1959)..... 19

Davis v. City of Peachtree City,
304 S.E.2d 701 (Ga. 1983) 19

Elonis v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)8

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010).....21, 22

Henderson v. Norris,
258 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2001)16, 22, 23

Harmelin v. Michigan,
501 U.S. 947 (1991).22, 23

Holdridge v. United States
282 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1960).22, 23

Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville,
176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999)16, 19

Meyer v. Holley,
537 U.S. 280 (2003) 15

Morissette v. United States,
342 U.S. 246 (1952)12, 13

Staples v. United States,
511 U.S. 600 (1994) 13

<i>State v. Guminga</i> , 395 N.W.2d 344 (Minn. 1986)	19
<i>Tart v. Massachusetts</i> , 949 F.2d 490 (1st Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Acri Wholesale Grocery Co.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 529 (S.D. Iowa 1976).....	25
<i>United States v. Brugier</i> , 735 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gel Spice Co., Inc.</i> , 579 F.2d 990 (6th Cir. 1978)	24
<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 579 F.2d 990, 994 (6th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>United States v. Hermelin</i> , No. 4:11-cr-85 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 24, 2011).....	24
<i>United States v. Higgins</i> , No. 09-403-4, 2011 WL 6088576 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Purdue Frederick Co., Inc.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 569, 570 (W.D. Va. 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Torigian Labs., Inc.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 1514 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....	24
<i>United States v. Treffiletti & Sons</i> , 496 F. Supp. 53 (N.D.N.Y. 1980).....	24

United States v. Unser,
165 F.3d 755 (10th Cir. 1999)24

United States v. Wuff,
758 F.2d 1121 (6th Cir. 1985) 18

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

H. Thomas Austern, *Sanctions in Silhouette: An Inquiry into the Enforcement of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act*, 51 CAL L. REV. 38 (1963)..... 29

4 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769).....8

George B. Breen & Jonah D. Retzinger, *The Resurgence of the Park Doctrine and the Collateral Consequences of Exclusion*, 6 J. HEALTH & LIFE SCI. L. 90 (2013)..... 31

Kepten D. Carmichael, *Strict Criminal Liability for Environmental Violations: A Need for Judicial Restraint*, 71 IND. L. J. 729 (1996) 13

Katrice Bridges Copeland, *The Crime of Being in Charge: Executive Culpability and Collateral Consequences*, 51 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 799, 804 (2014); Andrew R. Ellis, *The Responsible Corporate Officer Doctrine: Sharpening a Blunt Health Care Fraud Enforcement Tool*, 9 N.Y.U. J. L. & BUS. 977 (2013). 31

Andrew R. Ellis, *The Responsible Corporate Officer Doctrine: Sharpening a Blunt Health Care Fraud Enforcement Tool*, 9 N.Y.U. J. L. & BUS. 977 (2013) 31

Joshua D. Greenberg & Ellen C. Brotman, *Strict Vicarious Criminal Liability for Corporations and Corporate Executives: Stretching the Boundaries of Criminalization*, 51 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 79 (2014) 29

Paul J. Larkin, Jr., *Regulation, Prohibition, and Overcriminalization: The Proper and Improper Uses of the Criminal Law*, 42 HOFSTRA L. REV. 745 (2014)27, 28

Arthur Leavens, *Beyond Blame—Mens Rea and Regulatory Crime*, 46 U. LOUISVILLE L. REV. 1 (2007) 29

Gerard E. Lynch, *The Role of Criminal Law in Policing Corporate Misconduct*, 60 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 23 (1997) 35

Geraldine Szott Moohr, *Playing with the Rules: An Effort to Strengthen the Mens Rea Standards of Federal Criminal Laws*, 7 J.L. ECON. & POL'Y 685 (2011)..... 13

Steven M. Morgan & Allison K. Obermann, *Perils of the Profession: Responsible Corporate Officer Doctrine May Facilitate a Dramatic Increase in Criminal Prosecutions of Environmental Offenders*, 45 SW. L. J. 1199 (1991)..... 30

Richard A. Samp & Cory L. Andrews, *Restraining Park Doctrine Prosecutions Against Corporate Officials Under the FDCA*, 13 ENGAGE: J. FEDERALIST SOC'Y PRAC. GROUPS, Oct. 2012..... 31

Francis B. Sayre, *Public Welfare Offenses*, 33 COLUM. L. REV. 55 (1933)..... 13, 14

Brian Walsh & Tiffany Joslyn, *The Heritage Foundation and National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, WITHOUT INTENT: HOW CONGRESS IS ERODING THE CRIMINAL INTENT REQUIREMENT IN FEDERAL LAW* (2010) 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FDA, *Regulatory Procedures Manual*, § 6-5-1 (Mar. 2007). 33

FDA, *Regulatory Procedures Manual*, § 6-5-3, available at <http://www.fda.gov/iceci/compliancemanuals/regulatoryproceduresmanual/default.htm> (last updated June 19, 2015)..... 33, 34, 35

Gary Fields & John R. Emshwiller, *Many Failed Efforts to Count Nation's Federal Criminal Laws*, WALL ST. J., July 23, 201127, 28

Over-Criminalization of Conduct/Over-Federalization of Criminal Law: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism & Homeland Sec. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 7 (2009) (testimony of Richard Thornburgh).3, 28
